



DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

For Immediate Release
March 3, 2017

News Release 2017-25

**HAWAII SUPPORTS TRANSGENDER RIGHTS CASE
IN UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. Discrimination Against Transgender People Harms the Amici States and Their Residents.... | 3 |
| A. Transgender people Are an Important Part of the Population of the Amici States, and of Every State in the Union. | 3 |
| B. Transgender People Face Pervasive and Harmful Discrimination, Including by Being Denied Access to Common Restroom Facilities. | 7 |
| 1. Hate crimes pose a serious and enduring problem for transgender people and the amici States. | 7 |
| 2. Discrimination at school also causes enormous harm to transgender students and the States. | 8 |
| 3. Discrimination in the workplace further harms transgender people and the States. | 10 |
| 4. Discrimination against transgender people poses significant health risks. | 12 |
| C. The Amici States’ Experience Shows That Protecting Transgender People from Discrimination Provides Important Benefits Without Compromising Privacy or Safety, or Imposing Significant Costs. ... | 15 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 1. Measures protecting transgender people from discrimination enhance their chances of success and their ability to contribute to their workplaces and communities..... | 16 |
| 2. Public safety is not compromised when transgender people are protected from discrimination through policies allowing them to use common restrooms corresponding to their gender identity. | 19 |
| 3. Allowing transgender people to use common restrooms consistent with their gender identity also does not compromise personal privacy or require significant public expenditures. | 24 |
| II. Title IX Is a Crucial Supplement to State and Local Efforts to Combat Gender-Identity Discrimination..... | 28 |
| A. The Amici States Have a Strong Interest in Ensuring Uniform Protection for Transgender People Under Title IX..... | 28 |
| B. Applying Title IX’s Mandate of Gender Equality to the Circumstances of This Case Does Not Violate the Spending Clause..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|-------|
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) | 30 |
| <i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) | 32 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 10 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 35 |
| <i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist., No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) | 33 |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 31 |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) | 31 |
| <i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) | 32 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) | 30 |
| <i>Kastl v. Maricopa County Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 02-cv-1531, 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004) | 33 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) | 32 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) | 30,31 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) | 32 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) | 10 |
| <i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) | 33 |
| <i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) | 32 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) | 33 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 10 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 1 | 3 |
| Laws | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1686 | 35 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... | 34 |
| Miscellaneous Authorities | |
| ABC News, <i>Downtown: Brandon Teena’s Tragic Story</i> , abcnews.go.com/2020/story?id=132702&page =1 | 7 |
| American Psychol. Ass’n (APA), <i>Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity and Gender Expression</i> (3rd ed. 2014), www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.pdf | 4,5 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| American Psychol. Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , 70 Am. Psychol. 832 (2015), www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf | 4,5,35 |
| Arenas, Alberto, et al., <i>7 Reasons for Accommodating Transgender Students at School</i> , 98 Phi Delta Kappan 20 (Sept. 2016), www.ncgs.org/Pdfs/Transgender/PhiDeltaKappan2016Arenas.pdf | 20 |
| Brinker, Luke, <i>California School Officials Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Transgender Student Law</i> , Media Matters for Am. (Feb. 11, 2014), mediamatters.org/blog/2014/02/11/california-school-officials-debunk-right-wing-l/198001 | 21 |
| Brown, Taylor N.T., & Jody L. Herman, <i>The Cost of Employment Discrimination against Transgender Residents of Florida</i> (Williams Inst. 2015), tinyurl.com/BrownHerman-Fla-Empl-Discrim | 12 |
| Burns, Crosby, et al., <i>Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector: Why It's a Problem for State and Local Governments, Employees, and Taxpayers</i> (Ctr. for Am. Progress & AFSCME 2012), www.afscme.org/news/publications/body/CAP-AFSCME-LGBT-Public-Sector-Report.pdf | 12 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| California Assemb. Comm. on Educ., Report on Assemb. Bill No. 1266 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140AB1266# | 17 |
| California Dep't of Educ., Frequently Asked Questions: Equal Opportunity & Access (Jan. 18, 2017), www.cde.ca.gov/re/di/eo/faqs.asp | 26 |
| California Sch. Bds. Ass'n, Final Guidance: AB 1266, Trans_gender and Gender Nonconforming Students, Privacy, Programs, Activities & Facilities (Mar. 2014), www.csba.org/Advocacy/~media/CSBA/Files/Advocacy/ELA/2014_03_AB1266_FinalGuidance.ashx | 27 |
| California Sen. Comm. on Educ., Bill Analysis: Assem. Bill No. 1266 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_1251-1300/ab_1266_cfa_20130610_160930_sen_comm.html | 22 |
| Claire Cohen, <i>Meet New York's Only Transgender Firefighter</i> , Daily Telegraph (London), Nov. 4, 2015, tinyurl.com/CohenTelegraph-NYFirefighter | 4 |
| Colo. Ass'n of Sch. Bds. et al., Guidance for Educators Working with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students (n.d.), cdpsdocs.state.co.us/safeschools/Resources/One%20Colorado/OneCO%20Transgender_Guidance.pdf | 27 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Connecticut Safe Sch. Coal., Guidelines for Connecticut Schools to Comply with Gender Identity and Expression Non-Discrimination Laws (Apr. 2012), www.ct.gov/chro/lib/chro/Guidelines_for_Schools_on_Gender_Identity_and_Expression_final_4-24-12.pdf | 27 |
| Conway, Lynn, <i>Lynn's Story</i> (2004), ai.eecs.umich.edu/people/conway/LynnsStory.html | 4 |
| Crary, David, <i>Debate over Transgender Bathroom Access Spreads Nationwide</i> , Salt Lake Trib., May 10, 2016, www.sltrib.com/home/3875520-155/debate-over-transgender-bathroom-access-spreads | 21 |
| Deloitte, <i>Only Skin Deep? Re-examining the Business Case for Diversity</i> (Sept. 2011), tinyurl.com/hs3wef6 | 18 |
| DeRienzo, Matt, <i>Woman Mistaken for Transgender Harassed in Walmart Bathroom</i> , News-Times (Danbury, Conn.), May 16, 2016, www.newstimes.com/local/article/Woman-mistaken-for-transgender-harassed-in-7471666.php | 24 |
| District of Columbia Office of Human Rights, <i>Qualified and Transgender: A Report on Resume Testing for Employment Discrimination Based on Gender Identity</i> (2015), tinyurl.com/DCHumRts-QualifiedTransgender | 11 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| District of Columbia Pub. Schs., Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Policy Guidance (June 2015), tinyurl.com/DCPubSchs- PolicyGuidance2015 | 27 |
| <i>Finding Lana: The Story of a Transgender Columbus Firefighter</i> , Columbus (OH) Monthly, June 4, 2015, www.columbusmonthly.com/article/20150601 /LIFESTYLE/306019443 | 4 |
| Flores, Andrew R., et al., <i>How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the United States?</i> (Williams Inst. June 2016), tinyurl.com/Flores-Transgender-USAdults | 3 |
| Fox News Sunday, Transcript: Gov. McCrory on Showdown over NC’s Transgender Bathroom Law (May 8, 2016), tinyurl.com/FoxNews- McRory-NC-Showdown | 22 |
| Gender Identity in U.S. Surveillance Group, <i>Best Practices for Asking Questions to Identify Transgender and Other Gender Minority Respondents on Population-Based Surveys</i> (Williams Inst. 2014), williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp- content/uploads/geniuss-report-sep-2014.pdf | 35 |
| Gender Identity Research & Educ. Soc’y, <i>Gender Variance (Dysphoria)</i> (Aug. 2008), www.gires.org.uk/assets/gdev/gender- dysphoria.pdf | 35 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>GLAAD Calls for Increased and Accurate Media Coverage of Transgender Murders</i> , GLAAD (updated Feb. 27, 2017), www.glaad.org/blog/laad-calls-increased-and-accurate-media-coverage-transgender-murders | 7 |
| Grant, Jaime M., et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equality and Nat'l Gay & Lesbian Task Force 2011), www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/doc/s/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf | 10,11,18,19 |
| Greytak, Emily A., et al., <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in Our Nation's Schools, Gay, Lesbian and Straight Education Network</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2009), www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Harsh%20Realities.pdf | 8,9,16 |
| Hatzenbuehler, Mark L., & Katherine M. Keyes, <i>Inclusive Anti-bullying Policies and Reduced Risk of Suicide Attempts in Lesbian and Gay Youth</i> , 53 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> S21 (2013), www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X(12)00354-0/fulltext | 16 |
| Herman, Joanne, <i>Amanda Simpson: A Transgender Rocket Scientist Goes to Washington</i> , <i>Huffington Post</i> (May 25, 2011 updated), m.huffpost.com/us/entry/410400 | 4 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Herman, Jody L., <i>The Cost of Employment and Housing Discrimination against Transgender Residents of New York</i> (Williams Inst. 2013), tinyurl.com/Herman-NY-Cost-Discrimination.... | 12 |
| Herman, Jody L., <i>Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and Its Impact on Transgender People's Lives</i> , J. Pub. Mgmt. & Soc. Pol'y 75 (Spring 2013), tinyurl.com/Herman-GenderedRestrooms | 11,14 |
| Human Rights Campaign, <i>Cities and Counties with Non-Discrimination Ordinances that Include Gender Identity</i> (current as of Jan. 28, 2016), tinyurl.com/HumRtsCamp-CityCountyLaws | 6 |
| Human Rights Campaign Found., <i>Corporate Equality Index 2016</i> , tinyurl.com/p2mfq9m | 18 |
| Iowa Dep't of Educ., <i>Equality for Transgender Students</i> (Feb. 2015), tinyurl.com/IADeptEduc-Student-Equality | 27 |
| James, Sandy E., et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equality 2016), www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF | passim |
| Keeney, Laura, <i>Transgender Lockheed Martin Engineer Receives Top LGBT Award</i> , Denver Post, Nov. 7, 2014, www.denverpost.com/2014/11/07/transgender-lockheed-martin-engineer-receives-top-lgbt-award/ | 4 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Kentucky, Office of the Governor, Relating to Equal Employment Opportunities and Non-Discrimination in Employment, Exec. Order No. 2003-533 (2008), governors.e-archives.ky.gov/_govpatton/search/pressreleases/2003/exordermay29.htm | 6 |
| Kosciw, Joseph G., <i>The 2013 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2014), tinyurl.com/Kosciw-2013SchoolClimate | 8 |
| Kosciw, Joseph G., et al., <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2016), www.glsen.org/article/2015-national-school-climate-survey | 9,14 |
| Lee, Cynthia, <i>Transgender Lawyer's Appeal for Justice</i> , UCLA Today, May 22, 2007, newsroom.ucla.edu/stories/070522_transgender-policy | 4 |
| Letter from Chiefs William G. Brooks III & Bryan Kyes to Senator William N. Brownsberger & Representative John V. Fernandes (Oct. 1, 2015), www.mass.gov/ago/docs/policy/2016/ew-le.pdf | 22 |
| Lichtblau, Eric, <i>U.S. Hate Crimes Surge 6%, Fueled by Attacks on Muslims</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2016, www.nytimes.com/2016/11/15/us/politics/fbi-hate-crimes-muslims.html?_r=0 | 7 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist., <i>District Information</i> , achieve.lausd.net/about | 22 |
| Louisiana, Office of the Governor, Equal Opportunity and Non-Discrimination, Exec. Order No. JBE 2016-11 (2016), gov.louisiana.gov/assets/ExecutiveOrders/JBE16-11.PDF | 6 |
| Mallory, Christy, & Brad Sears, <i>Discrimination, Diversity, and Development: The Legal and Economic Implications of North Carolina’s HB2</i> (Williams Inst. May 2016), tinyurl.com/gtuelbq | 17 |
| Malone, Luke, <i>Transgender Suicide Attempt Rates are Staggering</i> , Vocativ, Mar. 5, 2015, www.vocativ.com/culture/lgbt/transgender-suicide/ | 12 |
| <i>Man in Women’s Locker Room Cites Gender Rule</i> (KING 5 News (Seattle, Wash.) broadcast Feb. 16, 2016), goo.gl/Hjvm4k | 20 |
| Maryland State Dep’t of Educ., <i>Providing Safe Spaces for Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Youth: Guidelines for Gender Identity Non-Discrimination</i> (Oct. 2015), tinyurl.com/MDDeptEduc-StudentSafeSpaces | 27 |
| Massachusetts Dep’t of Elem. & Secondary Educ., <i>Guidance for Massachusetts Public Schools: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment</i> (n.d.), www.doe.mass.edu/sfs/lgbtq/GenderIdentity.pdf | 27 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Maza, Carlos, & Coleman Lowndes, <i>Here's the Truth About the Anti-LGBT "Bathroom Predator" Myth</i> (Media Matters for Am., Apr. 12, 2016), mm4a.org/28P3yyV | 20 |
| Maza, Carlos, & Luke Brinker, <i>15 Experts Debunk Right-Wing Transgender Bathroom Myth</i> , Media Matters for Am. (Mar. 20, 2014), mediamatters.org/research/2014/03/20/15-experts-debunk-right-wing-transgender-bathro/198533 | 21 |
| McCloskey, Deirde N., <i>When Donald Became Deirdre—In Making the Transition from Male to Female, It Helps to Have a Sense of Humor</i> , Wall St. J., June 4, 2016 | 4 |
| Michigan, Office of the Governor, Equal Opportunity in State Employment, Exec. Dir. 2007-24 (2007), www.michigan.gov/formergovernors/0,4584,7-212-57648_36898-180697--,00.html | 6 |
| Montana, Office of the Governor, Prohibiting Discrimination in State Employment and Contracts, Exec. Order No. 04-2016 (2016), tinyurl.com/MTGov-ExecOrder-Discrimination | 6 |
| Motyl, Matt, et al., <i>How Ideological Migration Geographically Segregates Groups</i> , 51 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 1 (2014), tinyurl.com/j8pkoul | 18 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>National Consensus Statement of Anti-Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence Organizations in Support of Full and Equal Access for the Transgender Community</i> (updated Apr. 29, 2016), tinyurl.com/NationalConsensusStatement | 23 |
| NCAA Office of Inclusion, <i>NCAA Inclusion of Transgender Student-Athletes</i> (2011), www.ncaa.org/sites/default/files/Transgender_Handbook_2011_Final.pdf | 26 |
| New York State Educ. Dep't, <i>Guidance to School Districts for Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (July 2015), www.p12.nysed.gov/dignityact/documents/Transg_GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf | 27 |
| Oregon Dep't of Educ., <i>Guidance to School Districts: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment for Transgender Students</i> (May 2016), www.ode.state.or.us/groups/supportstaff/hklb/schoolnurses/transgenderstudentguidance.pdf | 27 |
| Parry, Wynne, <i>Gender Dysphoria: DSM-5 Reflects Shift In Perspective On Gender Identity</i> , <i>HuffingtonPost</i> (June 4, 2013), www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/gender-dysphoria-dsm-5_n_3385287 | 5 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Pearce, Matt, <i>What It's Like to Live Under North Carolina's Bathroom Law If You're Transgender</i> , L.A. Times, June 12, 2016, www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-north-carolina-bathrooms-20160601-snap-story.html | 23 |
| Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor, Equal Employment Opportunity, Exec. Order No. 2016-04 (2016), www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/2016_04.pdf | 6 |
| Perceland, Rachel, <i>17 School Districts Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Protections for Transgender Students</i> , Media Matters for Am. (June 3, 2015), mediamatters.org/research/2015/06/03/17-school-districts-debunk-right-wing-lies-about/203867 | 20 |
| Pew Research Ctr., <i>Data Trend: Gay Marriage</i> , tinyurl.com/zyl3s48 | 18 |
| Profile: Rebecca Anne Allison, M.D., Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Religious Archives Network (Oct. 16, 2012 updated), www.lgbtran.org/Profile.aspx?ID=214 | 4 |
| Rhode Island Dep't of Educ., <i>Guidance for Rhode Island Schools on Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (June 2016), tinyurl.com/RIDeptEduc-SafeSchEnvirons | 27 |
| Rizzo, Jennifer & Zachary Cohen, <i>Pentagon Ends Transgender Military Ban</i> , CNN (June 30, 2016), www.cnn.com/2016/06/30/politics/transgender-ban-lifted-us-military/ | 4 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Rojas, Rick, <i>Transgender on the Force</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 5, 2016, mobile.nytimes.com/2016/08/07/nyregion/transgender-on-the-force.html | 4 |
| Russon, Gabrielle, <i>Transgender Professor Teaches Tolerance Along with Math</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Feb. 17, 2017, tinyurl.com/Russon-TransProfessor | 4 |
| Sailor, Craig, <i>Seattle-Area Transgender Cops Interviewed in HBO Documentary</i> , News-Tribune (Tacoma, WA), Jan. 6, 2017, www.thenewstribune.com/news/local/article124937204.html | 4 |
| Saraswat, Aruna, et al., <i>Evidence Supporting the Biological Nature of Gender Identity</i> , 21 Endocrine Practice 199 (2015), www.scribd.com/document/310022694/Evidence-Supporting-the-Biological-Nature-of-Gender-Identity | 35 |
| Seelman, Kristie L., et al., <i>Invisibilities, Uncertainties and Unexpected Surprises: The Experiences of Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Students, Staff, and Faculty at Colleges and Universities in Colorado</i> (2012), portfolio.du.edu/downloadItem/221246 | 14 |
| Seelman, Kristie L., <i>Transgender Adults' Access to College Bathrooms and Housing and the Relationship to Suicidality</i> , 63 J. of Homosexuality 1378 (2016), www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/00918369.2016.1157998 | 13 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <p><i>Texas Experts Debunk The Transgender “Bathroom Predator” Myth Ahead Of HERO Referendum</i>, Equality Matters (Oct. 15, 2015), equalitymatters.org/factcheck/ 201510150001.....</p> | 22 |
| <p><i>Transgender Experience Led Stanford Scientist to Critique Gender Difference</i>, Stanford Medicine News Ctr. (July 12, 2016), tinyurl.com/Stanford-ProfCritiquesGender</p> | 4 |
| <p>Ungar, Laura, <i>Transgender People Face Alarming High Risk of Suicide</i>, USA Today, Aug. 16, 2015, tinyurl.com/Ungar- Trans-SuicideRates</p> | 12 |
| <p>United Nations Office of the High Comm’r for Human Rights, Fact Sheet: Intersex, www.unfe.org/system/unfe-65- Intersex_Factsheet_ENGLISH.pdf</p> | 34 |
| <p>Ura, Alexa, <i>For Transgender Boy, Bathroom Fight Just Silly</i>, Texas Trib., June 14, 2016, www.texastribune.org/2016/06/14/transgende r-boy-normalcy-trumps-bathrooms/</p> | 17,27 |
| <p>Vermont Agency of Educ., <i>Continuing Best Practices for Schools Regarding Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (Feb. 2017), education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/docume nts/edu-best-practices-transgender-and- gnc.pdf</p> | 27 |
| <p>Virginia, Office of the Governor, <i>Equal Opportunity</i>, Exec. Order No. 1 (2014), governor.virginia.gov/media/3039/eo-1-equal- opportunityada.pdf.....</p> | 6 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Washington Interscholastic Activities Ass'n, <i>2016-17 Official Handbook</i> (2016), www.wiaa.com/subcontent.aspx?SecID=350 | 25 |
| Washington State Human Rights Comm'n, Frequently Asked Questions Regarding WAC 162-32-060 Gender-Segregated Facilities (Jan. 15, 2016), www.hum.wa.gov/admin/functions/file_views .php?media_id=223 | 25 |
| Washington State Super. of Pub. Instruction, Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools (2012), www.k12.wa.us/Equity/pubdocs/Prohibiting DiscriminationInPublicSchools.pdf | 25,26 |
| Williams, Cristan, <i>Colleen Francis and the Infamous Evergreen State College Incident</i> , The TransAdvocate (Nov. 9, 2013), transadvocate.com/colleen-francis-and-the- infamous-evergreen-state-college- incident_n_10765.htm | 20 |
| World Prof'l Ass'n for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender- Nonconforming People</i> (4th Ver. 2012), amo_hub_content.s3.amazonaws.com/Associa tion140/files/Standards%20of%20Care,%20V 7%20Full%20Book.pdf | 5 |
